Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Madan Lal, W-14/C,-156, Railway Colony, Guruharsahai, Distt Ferozepur.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o DC,

Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DC, Ferozepur.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 5453 of 2021
PRESENT: None for the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through an RTI application dated 28.07.2021 has sought information regarding the deposit of Rs.55069103/- in reference to the letter dated 13.07.2021 of DRM and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of DC Ferozepur. The appellant was not provided with the information after which the appellant filed the first appeal before the first appellate authority on 01.11.2021 which took no decision on the appeal. After filing the first appeal, the PIO sent a reply to the appellant on 22.11.2021 to which the appellant was not satisfied and filed 2nd appeal in the Commission.

Versus

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Ferozepur. Both the parties are absent.

The case is adjourned. To come up for compliance on **10.10.2022** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2022 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commission

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Amritpal Singh, S/o sh Late Dr. Amarjit Singh, H No-1034, Street NO-14, Field Ganj, Opp Guru Teg Bahadur Gurudwara Sahib, Ludhaina.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deptt of Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, District Administration, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

First Appellate authority, O/o Deptt of Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs, District Administration, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 5256 of 2021

PRESENT: Sh.Amritpal Singh as the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through an RTI application dated 31.05.2021 has sought information on 11 points regarding designated ration depots and fair price shops under the ward no.63 in the area of council Luxmi Devi – complete list of ration depot with their ID number, owner name and address – number of ration cards allocated to each ration depot – quantity of items supplied from 01.01.2019 to 31.05.2019 – physical inspection reports – list of old and new cardholders entitled or ration as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of Deptt of Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs Ludhiana. The appellant was not provided with the information after which the appellant filed the first appeal before the first appellate authority on 07.07.2021 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Ludhiana. As per the appellant, the PIO has not provided the information.

The respondent is absent nor is represented.

Having gone through the RTI application, the Commission observes that parts of point-3 contain personal information, which cannot be provided and points-7, 8 & 9 are in a query form and do not qualify as information under section 2(f) of the RTI Act. The PIO to provide only the total number of ration cards relating to point-3. The PIO is also directed to provide information on the remaining points(1,4,5,6,10,11).

The case is adjourned. To come up for compliance on **10.10.2022** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2022 Sd/(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commission

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Dharminder Singh S/o Sh Balvir Singh, R/o Village Hawara Kalan, Tehsil Khamanon, Distt Fatehgarh Sahib.

... Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o SMO, CHC Khamanon, Distt Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 1213 of 2021

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through an RTI application dated 07.09.2021 has sought information regarding copies of an MLR Report and a copy of an x-ray report relating to medical treatment undergone on 02.08.2021 and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of SMO CHC Khamanon, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib. The appellant was not provided with the information after which the appellant filed the first appeal before the first appellate authority on 12.10.2021 which took no decision on the appeal.

Versus

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Fatehgarh Sahib. Both the parties are absent.

The case is adjourned. To come up for compliance on **10.10.2022** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy commissioner, Fatehgarh Sahib.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2022 Sd/(Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Yogesh Maini, S/o Late Sh Kapil Bhushan, H NO-678/1, Prem Nagar, Shiv Mandir Road, Civil Lines, Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4810 of 2021

PRESENT: Sh. Yogesh Maini for the Respondent

Sh.Rakesh Kumar, RTI Clerk for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through an RTI application dated 26.07.2021 has sought information regarding the License issued to Hotel Grand Silverspoon Ludhiana under Food Safety Standard Act – date of inspection with the name of inspector and mobile number as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of Civil Surgeon Ludhiana. The appellant was not provided with the information after which the appellant filed the first appeal before the first appellate authority on 01.09.2021 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Ludhiana. As per the appellant, the PIO has not provided the information.

The respondent present pleaded that since the information relates to District Health Officer (DHO) Ludhiana, the RTI application was transferred to them on 02.08.2021. The respondent has sent a copy of the transfer letter to the Commission through email which has been taken on record.

The PIO-DHO is absent nor is represented. There has been an enormous delay of more than eleven months in attending to the RTI application. The Commission has taken a serious view of this and hereby directs the PIO to show cause why penalty be not imposed on him under section 20 of the RTI Act 2005 for not supplying the information within the statutorily prescribed period of time. He/she should file an affidavit in this regard. If there are other persons responsible for the delay in providing the information, the PIO is directed to inform such person(s) of the show cause and direct them to appear before the Commission along with the written replies.

The PIO-DHO O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana is again directed to provide information to the appellant within 15 days of the receipt of the order and send a compliance report to the Commission.

The case is adjourned. To come up for compliance on **01.08.2022** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.05.2022 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner